Pecoma International S.A. 33,33   33,33

EFA Partners S.A. 29,05   29,05

% of capital held
Associates

BANQUE ET CAISSE D’EPARGNE DE L’ETAT, LUXEMBOURG
Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information

as at 30 June 2018
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

29

2.4 Information on the transition from IAS 39 to IF RS 9

This section details the transition from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 with respect to reclassifications of

financial instruments as at 1 January 2018. It also includes an equity reconciliation

incorporating the loss allowance for IFRS 9 expected credit losses model, replacing the IAS 39

loss allowance calculations based on the incurred loss model.

2.4.1 Reclassifications of financial instruments

The following table illustrates the transition from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 and thus details the various

transfers between accounting categories.

ASSETS Ref. 31/12/2017 Reclassification 01/01/2018

Loss allowance Other

Cash and sight accounts with central banks 5.527.885.100   -   -103.981 -   5.527.781.119

Loans and advances at amortised cost 24.584.162.337   -474.547.243 -44.724.603 -661.485 24.064.229.006

   to Fixed-income securities recognised at amortised cost A -   -474.547.243 -   -   -

Financial instruments held for trading 85.338.534   4.056.704   -   -   89.395.238

   from Hedging derivative financial instruments H -   4.056.704   -   -   -

Hedging derivative financial instruments 93.957.657   -4.056.704 -   -   89.900.953

   to Financial instruments held for trading H -   -4.056.704 -   -   -

Financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss 548.117.498   -548.117.498 -   -   -

   to Financial assets mandatorily recognised at fair value

   through profit or loss
D -   -548.117.498 -   -   -

Financial assets mandatorily recognised at fair value through

profit or loss
-   1.217.592.536   12.333.606   -12.333.606 1.217.592.536

   from Available-for-sale securities – Fixed-income securities C -   536.884.305   -   -   -

   from Financial assets designated at fair value through

   profit or loss
D -   548.117.498   -   -   -

   from Available-for-sale securities – Fixed-income securities G -   132.590.733   -   -   -

Available-for-sale securities – Fixed-income securities 9.134.090.462   -9.134.090.462 -   -   -

   to Fixed-income securities recognised at amortised cost B -   -8.597.206.157 -   -   -

   to Financial assets mandatorily recognised at fair value

   through profit or loss
C -   -536.884.305 -   -   -

Fixed-income securities recognised at amortised cost -   13.018.136.518   -7.381.275 -96.755.075 12.914.000.168

   from Loans and advances at amortised cost A -   474.547.243   -   -   -

   from Available-for-sale securities – Fixed-income securities B -   8.597.206.157   -   -   -

   from Held-to-maturity securities E -   3.946.383.118   -   -   -

Available-for-sale securities – Variable-income securities 832.066.938   -832.066.938 -   -   -

   to Variable-income securities recognised at fair

   value through the revaluation reserve
F -   -699.476.205 -   -   -

   to Financial assets mandatorily recognised at fair value

   through profit or loss
G -   -132.590.733 -   -   -

Variable-income securities recognised at fair value through the

revaluation reserve
-   699.476.205   -   -   699.476.205

   from Variable-income securities recognised at fair

   value through the revaluation reserve
F -   699.476.205   -   -   -

Held-to-maturity securities 3.946.383.118   -3.946.383.118 -   -   -

   from Fixed-income securities recognised at amortised cost E -   -3.946.383.118 -   -

Investments in associates accounted for using the equity method 378.120.296   -   -   -   378.120.296

Change in fair value of a portfolio of financial instruments

hedged against interest rate risk
46.597.287   -   -   -   46.597.287